The Company has adopted IFRS 16 'Leases' from 1 January 2019. The standard introduces a
single, on-balance sheet accounting model for lessees. As a result, the Company as a lessee
has recognised right-of-use assets representing its right to use the underlying assets and
lease liabilities representing its obligations to make lease payments.

The Company has applied IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective approach, under which the
cumulative effect of initial application is recognised in retained earnings at 1 January 2019.
Accordingly, the comparative information presented for 2018 has not been restated – i.e. it is
presented, as previously reported, under IAS 17 and related interpretations. The details of the
change in accounting policies are discussed below.

The Company has various lease agreements for guest houses and showrooms which were
previously classified by the company based on its assessment of whether the lease transferred
substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership. Under IFRS 16, the Company recognises
right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for all the leases - i.e. these leases are on statement
of financial position.

Amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 15 Adjustment As reported

91,220,044   (154,943)   91,065,101
154,022   (6,281) 147,741

(2,303,580)   161,224 (2,142,356)

------------------------------ (Rupees in '000) ------------------------------

Sales
Other income
Distribution and selling cost

For the nine months ended 30 September 2019

Third Quarterly Report 2019 13

------------------------------ (Rupees in '000) ------------------------------

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements (Unaudited)

For the nine months ended 30 September 2019

The Company recognises a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement
date.

The lease liabilities are measured at the present value of remaining lease payments,
discounted using the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate as of 1 January 2019. The weighted